November 17, 2025    

To 
Debenture Holder/s 

Dear Sir,  

Re: Non-Convertible Debentures issued by Pahal Financial Services Private Limited-Breach of 
Covenants       

This refers to the Non-Convertible Debentures of Rs. 27,50,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-seven crores and 

fifty lakhs only) issued by Pahal Financial Services Private Limited (Issuer) bearing ISIN – 

INE514Q07338 (NCDs). We find that you are the debenture holder of the said NCDs.  

As per the terms of the said issue, Issuer is required to comply with the relevant covenants as

[...]

November 17, 2025    

To 
Debenture Holder/s 

Dear Sir,  

Re: Non-Convertible Debentures issued by Pahal Financial Services Private Limited-Breach of 
Covenants       

This refers to the Non-Convertible Debentures of Rs. 13,60,00,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crores and Sixty 

Lakhs only) issued by Pahal Financial Services Private Limited (Issuer) bearing ISIN – INE514Q07346 

(NCDs). We find that you are the debenture holder of the said NCDs.  

As per the terms of the said issue, Issuer is required to comply with the relevant covenants as

[...]

November 17, 2025    

To 
Debenture Holder/s 

Dear Sir,  

Re: Non-Convertible Debentures issued by Pahal Financial Services Private Limited-Breach of 
Covenants       

This refers to the Non-Convertible Debentures of Rs. 41,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-One crores only) 

issued by Pahal Financial Services Private Limited (Issuer) bearing ISIN – INE514Q07361 (NCDs). We 

find that you are the debenture holder of the said NCDs.  

As per the terms of the said issue, Issuer is required to comply with the relevant covenants as

[...]

November 17, 2025    

To 
Debenture Holder/s 

Dear Sir,  

Re: Non-Convertible Debentures issued by Pahal Financial Services Private Limited-Breach of 
Covenants       

This refers to the Non-Convertible Debentures of Rs. 29,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Nine crores only) 

issued by Pahal Financial Services Private Limited (Issuer) bearing ISIN – INE514Q07387 (NCDs). We 

find that you are the debenture holder of the said NCDs.  

As per the terms of the said issue, Issuer is required to comply with the relevant covenants as